Council Agenda Report

Notice Of Completion For The Santa Barbara Airport Security Upgrade Project
July 11, 2006
Page 2

[image: image1.png]


CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:

July 11, 2006
TO:



Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM:


Engineering Division, Public Works Department
SUBJECT:

Notice Of Completion For The Santa Barbara Airport Security Upgrade Project
RECOMMENDATION:
 

That Council accept the work completed by Taft Electric Company (Taft), Contract No. 21,606, for the Santa Barbara Airport Security Upgrade Project, Bid No. 3378, in the final contract amount of $1,785,614, including approved changes, and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.

DISCUSSION:

SCOPE OF WORK

The completed project consisted of the replacement of the existing airline terminal Access Control System (ACS), Closed Circuit Television Cameras (CCTV), video recorder, and expansion of the ACS and CCTV systems to include new coverage of all manual vehicle gates, motorized vehicle gates, and pedestrian gates on the airfield perimeter.  It also includes construction of a redundant security operations center, including the installation of a redundant ACS, installation of a live scan fingerprint system, an emergency notification system, a communications recording system, and remodeling of the existing security operations center to more efficiently utilize the existing space.
BACKGROUND
On January 11, 2005, the Council awarded the project construction contract to Taft in the amount of $1,646,000.  Council also authorized the Public Works Director to approve expenditures for extra work in the amount of $148,140, and authorized the City Administrator to execute an agreement with Glover Resnick & Associates for construction phase services.  On June 28, 2005, Council increased the Change Order Expenditure Authority from $148,140 to $230,440.
SUMMARY

Taft has completed all work in accordance with the contract plans and specifications.  Final inspection of the work for acceptance by the City was made on March 30, 2006.

The final contract amount of $1,785,614 is $139,614 over the original contract amount of $1,646,000.  This difference is due to the issuance of contract change orders for extra work in the total amount of $149,614, and differences between bid quantities and quantities measured for a credit of $10,000, for a net project cost change of $139,614.  The additional change order authorization was not needed to complete the project.
	Design (by Contract & City staff)
	$   199,940

	Construction Contract
	$1,646,000

	Construction Change Order costs
	$   139,614

	Construction Management/Inspection (by Contract & City staff)
	$   124,095

	TOTAL
	  $2,109,649


CHANGE ORDERS

The work covered by change orders consisted of the addition of 18 “Vehicle Arming Loops” at electric vehicle gates, installation of redundant fiber optic cables for future use, additional radios, providing access control to areas that were not identified on the plans, and adding remote access control devices to fixed-based operators.
The following chart summarizes the construction contract authorizations:

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FUNDING SUMMARY

	
	Basic Contract
	Change Funds
	Total

	Initial Authorization
	$1,646,000
	$  148,140
	$1,794,140

	Additional Authorization (if appropriate)
	
	$    82,300
	$1,876,440

	Final Actual Expenditure
	$1,646,000
	$  139,614
	$1,785,614


It is recommended that Council accept the work and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.

PREPARED BY:
John Schoof, Principal Civil Engineer/LR/cw
SUBMITTED BY:
Anthony J. Nisich, Public Works Director
APPROVED BY:
City Administrator’s Office
�








	 

	
	
	

	REVIEWED BY:
	__________Finance
	__________Attorney
	

	
	Agenda Item No._________________ 

	
	



